
LEPC Minutes for January 27, 2021 

(HAPPY BIRTHDAY LORI BICKFORD) 

 

Meeting called to order: 1900 

Via in-person and Zoom  

 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA: 

 Motion:  

 Second:  

 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  Minutes for the December 16, 2020 

 Additions/Corrections: None 

 Motion:                   Second:  

 

 

OLD BUSINESS: 

 

 

1. Corona Virus (Covid-19) Update 

a. Received the Twentieth Continuation from the State on 1/21/2021. 

b. Weston County has 518 lab confirmed cases, 0 lab confirmed cases in the past 24 hours, 

2 active lab confirmed cases, 92 probable cases. 597 total cases recovered, 512 lab 

confirmed cases recovered and 85 probable cases recovered. 4 COVID-19 related deaths 

as of 1/24/21. 

 

 

 

2. HIRA Update 

a. Done until around August 

 

 

 

3. HMEP Grant (Update)  

a. On hold until we can train 

 

 

4. SHSP (Update)  

a. Radios for Upton are in Casper waiting for state IDs 

 

 

5. WyoLink Tower Update 

 

 

NEW BUSINESS: 

 

 

1. Dispatch Communications 

a. There are issues with the radios crashing and causing safety concerns. 

i. 2 recent situations where the radios weren’t working and could have resulted in a 

dangerous situation for officers. 

ii. Current CAD software is from 20005 and is outdated. 

b. Quote from Motorola for handhelds, car, full radio replacement, 2 dispatch stations, 

records management and software that can be WyoLink or analog.  

c. Suggested to have a communications committee with each entity represented, or have an 

executive meeting after LEPC meeting to discuss options. 

d. Looking at different options for payment. The city is looking at SLIB grant, and they 

were turned down Cares Act money. 

e. Don will look at percentages of usage to determine how to split up costs.  

 

 

 

2. Weston County Community Needs Assessment Report 

a. None 

 

 

 

TRAINING:  



1. No updates.  

 

 

Next LEPC Meeting Scheduled for February 27, 2021  

 

ADJOURNMENT:     P.M. 

Motion: Gilbert Second: Sam 

 
Name Agency Email 

Don Steveson Refinery/ LEPC Chair/NVFD dsteveson@parpacific.com 

Ann McColley City Council acolley@tribcsp.com 

Lori Bickford Weston County Public Health Lori.bickford@wyo.gov  

Melanie Wilmer Crook County Public Health melanie.wilmer@wyo.gov  

Pam Gualtieri Mayor mayor@cityofnewcastle.org 

Austin Baker NVFD/LEPC Co-Chair nvfdasst@rtconnect.net 

Leanne Cox NPD npdcox@rtconnect.net 

Kristen Kohlbrand Weston County Hospital KKohlbrand@wchs-wy.org 

Scott Beachler WCSSR sbnwy@outlook.com 

James Curren NVFD nvfdchief@rtconnect.net 

Sam Keller NPD npdkeller@rtconnect.net 

Chris Kenney NVFD Chris.kenney@rtconnect.net 

Andy Packard Orica Andrew.packard@orica.com 

John Strong Upton FD jstrong@rtconnect.net 

Daniel Tysdal WCFD wcfire@rtconnect.net 

 

 

 
 

 



 
 

 


